

# PERTH, THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2022 No. 93 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY GEOFF O. LAWN, GOVERNMENT PRINTER © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

# SPECIAL GAZETTE

Page

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Mutual Recognition) Regulations 2022	3899
Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2022	3903
Family Court Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2022	3909
Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2022	3913
Teacher Registration (General) Amendment Regulations 2022	3917

Architects Act 2004 Gas Standards Act 1972

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Mutual Recognition) Regulations 2022

### SL 2022/121

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## Part 1 — Preliminary

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Commerce Regulations Amendment* (*Mutual Recognition*) *Regulations* 2022.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2022.

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Mutual Recognition)Regulations 2022Part 2Architects Regulations 2005 amended

r. 3

## Part 2 — Architects Regulations 2005 amended

### **3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Architects Regulations 2005.

### 4. **Regulation 5 amended**

In regulation 5(2) delete "is send" and insert:

must send

### 5. **Regulation 16D deleted**

Delete regulation 16D.

### 6. Regulation 17 amended

- (1) At the beginning of regulation 17 insert:
  - (1) For the purposes of paragraph (b) of the definition of *architect insurance* in section 4(1), the insurance must provide a minimum cover of \$1 000 000.
- (2) In regulation 17 delete "For the purposes of sections 30(2)(b) and 32(2)(c)," and insert:
  - (2) For the purposes of section 32(2)(c),

### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Mutual Recognition) Regulations 2022 Architects Regulations 2005 amended Part 2

#### r. 7

#### 7. Regulation 18 amended

Delete regulation 18(2) and insert:

- (2) For the purposes of section 54(2), the time for giving the information referred to in subregulation (1) is
  - (a) 30 September each year; and
  - (b) if the insurer or any of the information referred to in subregulation (1) changes — 14 days after the change occurs.
- (3) However, subregulation (2)(a) does not apply to a registered person in a particular year if the registered person gives the information to the Board under another obligation, or at the request of the Board, within the period of 3 months ending on 30 September that year.

#### 8. Regulation 19 amended

In regulation 19(2) delete "The time for giving the Board information mentioned in subregulation (1) is —" and insert:

For the purposes of section 54(2), the time for giving the information referred to in subregulation (1) is —

#### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Mutual Recognition) Regulations 2022 Part 3 Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Insta

Part 3	Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations)
	Regulations 1999 amended

r. 9

## Part 3 — Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999 amended

### 9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999.

### 10. Regulation 8 replaced

Delete regulation 8 and insert:

### 8. Gas fitter must give notice of change of address

A registered gas fitter must, within 14 days of a change to the address of the registered gas fitter provided to the Director, give the Director written notice of the new address.

### 11. Schedule 2 amended

(1) In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete "under section 13A(11) of the *Gas Standards Act 1972* in relation to your" and insert:

before the Director under the *Gas Standards Act 1972* section 13A(12) in relation to you as the current or former holder of a

(2) In Schedule 2 Form 2 delete "under section 13A(11) of the *Gas Standards Act 1972* in relation to a person's" and insert:

before the Director under the *Gas Standards Act 1972* section 13A(12) in relation to the current or former holder of a

Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004

## Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2022

### SL 2022/122

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2022.* 

## 2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2022.

## **3.** Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Dangerous Goods Safety* (*Explosives*) *Regulations* 2007.

Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2022

r. 4

#### 4. Regulation 149 amended

After regulation 149(1)(b)(iii) insert:

(iv) if an explosives management plan for the purposes of the applicant's fireworks contractor licence is not provided to the Chief Officer within the period of 5 years ending on the day on which the application is made — an explosives management plan that complies with the requirements set out in regulation 164(2)(f)(i) to (iii);

Note: The heading to amended regulation 149 is to read: Application for fireworks event permit

### 5. Regulation 162 amended

In regulation 162(1):

(a) delete "applicant —" and insert:

(b) in paragraph (d) delete "is inadequate;" and insert:

does not comply with the requirements set out in regulation 164(2)(f)(i) to (iii);

### 6. Regulation 173 amended

Delete regulation 173(3)(g).

Note: The heading to amended regulation 173 is to read: **Procedure for renewing licences** 

#### Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2022

r. 7

#### 7. Regulation 192 amended

In regulation 192(a) delete "regulation 161 that relates to a licence referred to in regulation 157(7);" and insert:

regulation 161;

### 8. Regulation 194 amended

- (1) Delete regulation 194(1) and insert:
  - (1) In this regulation *relevant licence* means
    - (a) an explosives manufacture licence; or
    - (b) an explosives manufacture (MPU) licence; or
    - (c) an explosives storage licence; or
    - (d) an explosives transport licence; or
    - (e) a fireworks contractor licence.
- (2) In regulation 194(2):
  - (a) delete "a licence" and insert:

a relevant licence

(b) delete "that relates to" and insert:

for the purposes of

### Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2022

<u>r. 8</u>

- (3) In regulation 194(3):
  - (a) delete "a licence," and insert:

a relevant licence,

(b) delete "that relates to" and insert:

for the purposes of

(4) In regulation 194(3) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for this subregulation:

- (5) In regulation 194(4):
  - (a) delete "a licence" and insert:

a relevant licence

(b) delete "that relates to" and insert:

for the purposes of

(6) In regulation 194(4) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for this subregulation:

r. 9

- (7) Delete regulation 194(5) and insert:
  - (5) Subregulation (6) applies if a person works at a place
    - (a) to which an explosives manufacture licence or explosives storage licence relates; or
    - (b) where the loading or unloading of explosives in connection with transporting them is carried out in connection with an explosives transport licence.
  - (6) The person must comply with the explosives management plan for the purposes of the explosives manufacture licence, explosives storage licence or explosives transport licence.

Penalty for this subregulation: a level 2 fine.

Note: The heading to amended regulation 194 is to read: Duties in respect of explosives management plan

#### 9. Regulation 197 amended

In regulation 197 in the Table delete "r. 194(5)" and insert:

r. 194(6)

Family Court Act 1997

## Family Court Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2022

### SL 2022/123

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Family Court Amendment Regulations* (*No. 2*) 2022.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2022.

## **3.** Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Family Court Regulations 1998.

Family Court Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2022

r. 4

## 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

	[Pt.	
Item	Document or action	Fee
1.	Filing an application for final orders in eligible financial or parenting proceedings	\$385
2.	Setting down for hearing in eligible financial or parenting proceedings, if defended, for final orders —	
	(a) for a hearing before a judge	\$945
	(b) for a hearing before a magistrate	\$695
3.	Hearing in eligible financial or parenting proceedings, if defended, for final orders — for each hearing day, or part of a hearing day, excluding the first hearing day —	
	(a) for a hearing before a judge	\$945
	(b) for a hearing before a magistrate	\$695
4.	Filing a response to an application for final orders in eligible financial or parenting proceedings	\$385
5.	Setting down for hearing in an appeal under section 211 from a decree of a Magistrates Court, unless the fee mentioned in item 12 has been paid	\$945
6.	Hearing in an appeal under section 211 from a decree of a	ψντυ
0.	Magistrates Court — for each hearing day, or part of a hearing day, excluding the first hearing day	\$945
7.	Filing an application for a consent order	\$180

## Schedule 1 — Fees

## Family Court Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2022

r. 4

Item	Document or action	Fee
8.	Filing an interim order application	\$130
9.	Filing an application for both a final order under Part 5 of the Act and a final order under Part 5A Division 2 or 3 of the Act (other than for an order for the maintenance of a party to a de facto relationship)	\$625
10.	For issuing a subpoena	\$60
11.	For a conciliation conference	\$435
12.	Filing an application for leave to appeal under section 211 from an interlocutory order of a Magistrates Court constituted by a family law magistrate	\$1 500

Rottnest Island Authority Act 1987

## **Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2022**

### SL 2022/124

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2022*.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2022.

### **3.** Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Rottnest Island Regulations 1988.

### 4. Schedules 6 to 8 replaced

Delete Schedules 6 to 8 and insert:

## Schedule 6 — Aerodrome usage fees

	[1	: 7B and 7C]
Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Aerodrome usage fee (r. 7B(1))	58

### **Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2022**

r.	4	

2.	Annual aerodrome usage fee (r. 7C(1)(b))	164

## Schedule 7 — Miscellaneous fees

[r. 5, 7, 7A, 7C, 20, 22, 26, 30, 31B, 31E and 33]

Division	1 — Admission fees

Division 1 — Admission rees			
Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)	
1.	Admission fee to Island (r. 5(1)) if travelling to and from the Island on the same day —		
	(a) for a child (aged 4 years or over but under 13 years)	7	
	(b) for an adult (aged 13 years or over)	20	
	(c) for a family (2 adults and 2 children)	49	
2.	Admission fee to Island (r. 5(1)) if travelling to and from the Island on different days —		
	(a) for a child (aged 4 years or over but under 13 years)	9	
	(b) for an adult (aged 13 years or over)	26	
	(c) for a family (2 adults and 2 children)	60	
3.	Annual admission payment for vessel (r. 7(1)(a)) if length of vessel is —		
	(a) 8 m or less	276	
	(b) more than 8 m but less than 10 m	315	
	(c) 10 m or more but less than 15 m	379	
	(d) 15 m or more	630	

## Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2022

r. 4

4.	Annual permit fee for domestic commercial vessel (r. 7A(2))	114
5.	Annual admission fee for aircraft (r. 7C(1)(a))	276

8		
Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
6.	Application fee for mooring site licence (r. 20(3)(c))	60
7.	Annual mooring site licence fee (r. 22(3)(b)(i) and 33(3)(b)(i)) if length of licensed vessel or vessel to be licensed is — (a) 10 m or less (b) more than 10 m	1 130 113/m of length of vessel
8.	Fee for replacement of lost mooring sticker (r. 26(4A)(b))	24
9.	Mooring exchange fee (r. 30(10)(ba))	307

## Division 2 — Mooring site licences

## Division 3 — Authorised user payment

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
10.	Annual authorised user payment (r. 31B(3)(a)(ii) and 31E(1)(b)) in respect of authorised vessel or nominated vessel	57/m of length of vessel

[r. 38G]

## Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2022

<u>r. 4</u>

# Schedule 8 — Berthing fee for main jetty

Item	Fee		
1.	Berthing fee (r. 38G(1)) to berth a vessel at the main jetty overnight		
	(a)	Annual rate	\$65/passenger (based on surveyed passenger carrying capacity for the vessel's highest class of survey)
			plus
			if length of vessel is less than 35 m — \$467/m of length of vessel
			if length of vessel is 35 m or more — \$746/m of length of vessel
	(b)	Quarterly rate	30% of the annual rate
	(c)	Monthly rate	12% of the annual rate
	(d)	Daily rate	1% of the annual rate
2.	Berthing fee (r. 38G(1)) to berth a vessel at the main jetty for a portion of a day		
	(a)	Annual rate	50% of the annual rate in item 1
	(b)	Quarterly rate	50% of the quarterly rate in item 1
	(c)	Monthly rate	50% of the monthly rate in item 1
	(d)	Daily rate	50% of the daily rate in item 1

Teacher Registration Act 2012

## Teacher Registration (General) Amendment Regulations 2022

### SL 2022/125

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Teacher Registration (General)* Amendment Regulations 2022.

### 2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2022.

## **3.** Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Teacher Registration (General) Regulations 2012.* 

## 4. Regulation 21A amended

- (1) At the beginning of regulation 21A insert:
  - (1) In this regulation —

*automatic deemed registration* has the meaning given in the *Mutual Recognition Act 1992* (Commonwealth) section 42D(3).

#### Teacher Registration (General) Amendment Regulations 2022

<u>r. 5</u>

- (2) In regulation 21A:
  - (a) delete "For" and insert:
  - (2) For
    - (b) in paragraph (g) delete "Tribunal." and insert:

Tribunal;

- (c) after paragraph (g) insert:
  - (h) whether the teacher has automatic deemed registration to teach in an educational venue in the State.

### 5. Regulation 27A amended

Delete regulation 27A(2)(b) and (c) and insert:

- (b) the teacher's postal address as last provided to the Board;
- (c) the teacher's email address as last provided to the Board.

Note: The heading to amended regulation 27A is to read: Notice must be given of change of name or postal or email address